
 

ADA Compliance: Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to participate in a public 
meeting should contact the Village at least 24 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting in person at Village Hall by telephone at 

708.366.8500 or by email: publiccomment@vrf.us. Every effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 

 

 

VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

Monday, February 23rd, 2026 – 7:00 PM 
Village Hall – 400 Park Avenue – River Forest, IL 60305 

Community Room 
 

AGENDA 
 

You may submit written public comments in advance of the meeting by emailing them to vbot@vrf.us. If you wish 
to speak during Citizen Comments, please email lmasella@vrf.us by 5:00 p.m. on Monday, February 23rd, 2026. Please 
note that only those attending the meeting in person will be able to provide Citizen Comments. The meeting will be 
available for listening only through Zoom at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82063676956 or by phone at 312-626-6799 
using Meeting ID: 820 6367 6956. To access meeting materials or watch the YouTube livestream, please visit the 
Village website at: https://www.vrf.us/events/event/2993 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Citizen Comments 

4. Special Presentation 

a. State of the Village – 2026  

5. Elected Official Comments & Announcements 

6. Consent Agenda 

a. Village Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes – February 9th, 2026 

b. Administration Department Report 

c. January 2026 Financial Report 

d. Fire Department 2025 Annual Report 

e. Washington Boulevard Invest in Cook Funding Commitment – Resolution 

f. Proclamation Honoring Laurel and Dennis McMahon as 2026 Heart of Our Villages Award Recipients 

7. Consent Agenda Items for Separate Consideration 

8. Recommendations of Boards, Commissions, and Committees  

9. Unfinished Business 

10. New Business 

11. Executive Session 

12. Adjournment 
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VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MINUTES 

February 9th, 2026 
 

A regular meeting of the Village of River Forest Board of Trustees was held on 
February 9th, 2026, at 7:00 p.m. in the Community Room of Village Hall, 400 Park 
Avenue – River Forest, IL.  
 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL  
 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.  Upon roll call, the following 
persons were: 

 
Present: President Adduci, Trustees Brennan, Bachner, Gillis, Keskitalo, 

Vazquez, O’Connell, and Village Clerk Castellano 
Absent:  Village Administrator Matt Walsh 
Also Present:  Village Attorney Lance Malina, Assistant Village Administrator 

Jessica Spencer, Fire Chief Tom Gaertner, Deputy Fire Chief Dave 
Bochenek, Director of Public Works and Engineering Jack Bielak, 
Deputy Police Chief Michael Swierczysnki, Finance Director 
Rosemary McAdams, HR Manager Trish Ivansek, Deputy Clerk 
Luke Masella, and Assistant to the Director of Public Works Seth 
Jansen. 

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 
President Adduci led the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 
3.SPECIAL PRESENTATION 

 
a. Fire Department Guardian Award – Emilia Huggins 
 
Representatives from the River Forest Fire Department presented to the Village 
Board of River Forest and recognized Emilia Huggins as the recipient of the 2026 
guardian award. The department briefly summarized the January 7, 2026, incident 
and commended her quick actions in alerting her family, which allowed for a safe 
evacuation and a prompt emergency response. 

 
4.CITIZEN COMMENTS 
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None. 
 

5. ELECTED OFFICIAL COMMENTS & ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Trustee Bachner gave a land acknowledgment. 
 
Trustee Gillis recognized Emilia Huggins for receiving the Guardian Award and 
expressed appreciation to Village staff and Five ThirtyOne Partners for their 
contributions to the Village’s recent open house events. She also extended 
Valentine’s Day wishes to the community and noted that a graduate of Fenwick 
High School had recently highlighted the school during an NFL game.  
 
Trustee Vasquez’s highlighted attending the West Central Municipal Conference 
breakfast along with other members of the Board and Village Staff.  
 
Clerk Castellano had nothing to add to the record. 
 
Trustee Brennan recognized Emilia Huggins for her award and noted the 
presence of her teachers in the audience in support of her. She also extended 
condolences to the family of former Village President Frank Paris. In addition, 
she congratulated Village Administrator Matt Walsh and his wife on the birth of 
their son. 
 
Trustee Keskitalo thanked the Fire Department for its ongoing service and 
recognized the Village’s Public Works Department for their efforts throughout 
the winter months. She also highlighted key points from the Public Works 
monthly report, noting that winter operations may have helped keep the number 
of traffic crashes relatively low. 
 
Trustee O’Connell expressed condolences to the Paris family and highlighted key 
accomplishments of Frank Paris during his tenure. He also congratulated Village 
Administrator Matt Walsh and his wife on the birth of their child and reminded 
residents of the upcoming Presidents’ Day closure of Village Hall. He then 
thanked staff for their work on the open houses. 
 
President Adduci thanked Trustee Keskitalo for highlighting the work of the 
Public Works Department and expressed appreciation to staff for their efforts. 
She congratulated Village Administrator Matt Walsh and his wife on the birth of 
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their child and reminded the trustees that Mr. Walsh is currently on parental 
leave, asking for their patience and understanding as staff manage operations in 
his absence. 

 
6.CONSENT AGENDA 

 

a. Village Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes – January 26th, 2026 

b. Administration Department Report 

c. Monthly Department Reports 

d. Accounts Payable – January 2026 – $2,713,874.84 

e. Proclamation Commemorating Black History Month 

f. Proclamation Recognizing National Engineers Week – February 22nd 

through 28th  

g. Updated Mutual Aid Agreement – Illinois Public Works Mutual Aid 

Network (IPWMAN) – Resolution 

h. Agreement Amendment – Vera Mobility – Automated Traffic 

Enforcement Systems 

i. Contract Approval – Professional Services – Jasculca Terman Strategic 

Communications – $60,000.00 

j. Award of Contract – Concrete Water Reservoir Rehabilitation Project, 

Construction – Era Valdivia Contractors, Inc.– $177,980.00 

k. Award of Contract – Concrete Water Reservoir Rehabilitation Project, 

Construction Engineering Oversight – Dixon Engineering, Inc. – 

$36,650.00 
 

Trustee Brennan asked to pull item 6.h from the consent agenda for separate 
consideration. 
 
Trustee Bachner asked that item 6.i be pulled for separate consideration.  
 
MOTION by Trustee O’Connell to approve consent agenda items A through 
G and J through K.  Seconded by Trustee Keskitalo.    

 
Roll call: 
Ayes: Trustee Vazquez, Gillis, O’Connell, Bachner, Brennan, and Keskitalo 
Absent: None 
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Nays: None 
 
Motion Passes. 

 
7.CONSENT ITEMS FOR SPEARATE CONSIDERATION 

 

h. Agreement Amendment – Vera Mobility – Automated Traffic 

Enforcement Systems 

 
Trustee Brennan noted that she had seen some negative online reviews of the 
company and asked staff whether they had experienced similar concerns with 
Vera. She also inquired whether the Village could include provisions in the 
contract to help prevent these types of issues. 
 
Chief Greenwood responded that the department has not experienced any issues 
like those noted by Trustee Brennan. 
 
Trustee Brennan asked if the original contract had protection against these 
possible issues. 
 
Chief Greenwood noted he could not answer that off the top of his head but 
noted that they have had good service from Vera Mobility. 
 
Trustee Brennan noted that the article was from the previous week and suggested 
the Village monitor services provided by Vera Mobility. She also raised concerns 
about what appears to be missing words or numbers related to signal phases. 
 
Chief Greenwood noted that the blank space is most likely due to the Illinois 
Department of Transportation having final say over the number.  
 
Director Bielak explained IDOT’s role in the contract. 
 
Trustee Brennan expressed concern about voting on a contract that appeared to 
have a word missing. 
 
President Adduci stated that staff would investigate and proceed accordingly. 
 
Trustee Brennan also requested clarification on signal phases, and Director 
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Bielak provided an explanation of what signal phases are and how they function. 
 
Assistant Village Administrator Spencer stated that if the Board were to vote on 
this item, staff would hold off on taking any action until further research ensures 
the contract is complete and appropriate for execution. 
 
Trustee O’Connell asked Village Attorney Malina to review the contract’s 
indemnification clauses. 
 
Trustee Bachner requested that Chief Greenwood summarize the processes used 
by Vera Mobility, and Chief Greenwood provided an explanation of how the 
company operates. 
 
Trustee Bachner also asked for clarification on the Village’s revenue from fines 
compared to the $3,700 Vera fee. 
 
Finance Director McAdam explained the comparison between fees and revenue, 
noting that some cameras are not functioning, which has resulted in inconsistent 
revenue. 
 
Village Attorney Malina stated that, although he was unable to conduct a full 
review, he observed that the existing contract contains several relevant 
indemnification clauses that protect the Village. 
 
President Adduci stated that staff will further review the signal count issue raised 
by Trustee Brennan. 

 
MOTION by Trustee Vazquez to approve consent agenda item H.  Seconded 
by Trustee Gillis.     

 
Roll call: 
Ayes: Trustee Vazquez, Gillis, O’Connell, Bachner, Brennan, and Keskitalo 
Absent: None 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passes. 
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i. Contract Approval – Professional Services – Jasculca Terman Strategic 

Communications – $60,000.00 
 
Assistant Village Administrator (AVA) Spencer provided background 
information on this agenda item and addressed questions from members of the 
Board. 
 
Trustee Bachner asked whether the Village has been working with the team 
without a current contract. 
 
AVA Spencer confirmed that it has. 
 
Trustee Bachner raised concerns about the scope of work and the contract dates, 
asking if the termination date is June 1, 2026. 
 
AVA Spencer clarified that the contract’s termination date is June 30, 2026, and 
reviewed both the services the Jasculca team has already provided and those they 
are expected to provide in the future. 
 
Trustee O’Connell suggested that the contract be revised to more accurately 
reflect the services already provided. 
 
The Village Board discussed the format of a possible new contract and previous 
services the Jasculca team has provided. 
 
Trustee Keskitalo asked why the Village needs a second communications 
consultant when one is already in place. 
 
Trustee Keskitalo expressed concerns about the Village potentially using two 
companies for services that could be handled by a single provider and asked 
whether any tasks would be passed through to the Jasculca team during their 
contract. 
 
AVA Spencer responded that they would not. 
 
The Board and AVA Spencer continued discussions regarding the various 
services and contracts the Village has with communications consultants. 
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Village President Adduci expressed support for utilizing two separate vendors. 
 
Trustee Gillis added that it is not uncommon to have two different firms working 
on projects and goals and noted being in support of the contract. 
 
Trustee Keskitalo stated that she supports the approach but reiterated her 
concerns about potential duplicate efforts. 
 
President Adduci noted that the Village team has been pushing out a lot of 
content lately and reiterated her support for the two contracts. 
 
Trustee Brennan asked if the Jasculca team has been handling the online 
comments regarding the Madison street project. 
 
AVA Spencer confirmed yes and provided an explanation on how those 
comments are handled.  

 
MOTION by Trustee O’Connell to approve consent agenda items i.  Seconded 
by Trustee Gillis.     

 
Roll call: 
Ayes: Trustee Vazquez, Gillis, O’Connell, Bachner, Brennan, and Keskitalo 
Absent: None 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passes. 

 
8.RECOMMENDATIONS OF BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND 

COMMITTEES 
 

None. 
 

9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

None.  
 

10.NEW BUSINESS 
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None.  
 

11.EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
None. 

 
12. ADJOURNMENT 

 
      MOTION to adjourn by Trustee Bachner, Seconded by Trustee Vazquez.    

 
Roll call: 
Ayes: Trustee Vazquez, Gillis, O’Connell, Bachner, Brennan, and Keskitalo 
Absent: None 
Nays: None 

 
      The Village Board of Trustees Meeting adjourned at 7:47 p.m.  

 
 
_________________________________________     
Rosa Castellano, Village Clerk 
 
Date:___________________________________ 



 

 

Date: February 23rd, 2026 

 
To: President Adduci & Village 

Board of Trustees 

Subject: Administration Report 

Upcoming Public Meetings and Closures 

 

Tuesday, February 26th 
 
Tuesday, March 4th 

 

Monday, March 9th  

 7:00pm 
 
      6:00pm 

7:00pm 

Historic Preservation Commission 
 
Economic Development Commission 
 
Village Board of Trustees   

Recent Payments of >$10,000 

In accordance with the purchasing policy, the following is a summary of payments between $10,000 and 
$20,000 that have occurred since the last Board meeting: 
 

Vendor Amount Description 

 Klein Thrope and Jenkins LTD $13,739.71  Legal Services – December 2025 

 State Treasurer  $18,093.30  State Income Tax 

 

 
 

 

 
From:   Jessica Spencer, Assistant Village Administrator 
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Village of River Forest 
 

MONTHLY FINANCE REPORT 
Fiscal Year 2026 through January 31, 2026 

 

 
 

This report includes financial information for Fiscal Year 2026 through January 31, 2026, which represents 
75.00% of the fiscal year. A revenue and expenditure report by fund and account and an investment report 
for January 2026 are attached.  

GENERAL FUND 

 
   

Revenues 
Fiscal year-to-date revenue collections are at 53.29%.  Property Tax Revenue is at 15.27%.  The 2nd installment 
tax bills for the 2024 levy are normally due in August, but bills were delayed.  The bills were due on December 
15th.  The Village received a portion of the allocations from the county in January with the remainder expected 
in February.  The county has also stated that the 1st installment of the 2025 tax levy will be due April 1, 2026.  
Sales tax and non-home rule sales tax revenues are for February through October of 2025 and are above 
projections.  These taxes are 3 months in arrears.  The changes made to how collections are distributed are 
part of the reason for this increase.  Inflation rates in recent months have continued to slow.  Staff continues 
to monitor this and will make adjustments as needed as economic conditions change.   

Percent
Budget Actual Rec/Exp

REVENUES
Taxes
  Property Taxes $7,937,975 $1,212,461 15.27%
  General Sales Taxes 2,636,379 2,265,537 85.93%
  Non Home Rule Sales Tax 1,175,404 1,074,942 91.45%
  Utility Taxes 694,044 456,437 65.76%
  Restaurant Tax 191,476 146,626 76.58%
  Telecommunications Tax 188,079 131,332 69.83%
  Real Estate Transfer Tax 136,316 107,498 78.86%
  Local Gasoline Tax 89,274 47,939 53.70%
  Cannabis State Excise Tax 19,450 13,226 68.00%
Intergovernmental Revenue
  Personal Property Replacement Tax 222,259 178,793 80.44%
  Use Tax 229,653 81,472 35.48%
  State Income Taxes 2,088,790 1,629,326 78.00%
Licenses and Permits 1,227,693 1,100,552 89.64%
Charges for Services
  Garbage Collections 1,288,617 935,428 72.59%
  Ambulance Fees 1,200,000 838,751 69.90%
  Other Charges for Services 423,368 318,773 75.29%
Fines 315,324 182,933 58.01%
Investment Income 334,818 229,231 68.46%
Grants and Contributions 91,800 100,261 109.22%
Miscellaneous Revenues 555,768 164,630 29.62%
  TOTAL REVENUES $21,046,487 $11,216,148 53.29%

EXPENDITURES
Administration 2,305,280$     1,694,184$      73.49%
E911 478,080 334,864 70.04%
Boards & Commissions 57,884 54,771 94.62%
Building and Development 617,491 428,132 69.33%
Legal Services 208,000 104,823 50.40%
Police Department 8,064,786 4,726,884 58.61%
Fire Department 6,378,242 3,546,158 55.60%
Public Works 3,139,268 2,282,847 72.72%
  TOTAL EXPENDITURES $21,249,031 $13,172,663 61.99%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ($202,544) ($1,956,515)

2026

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Fiscal Year 2026 through January 31, 2026
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Use tax is below projections and is expected to continue to decrease.  As sales tax and non-home rules sales 
tax collections are seeing increases, use tax collections are seeing large reductions due to how it is being 
distributed. Use tax was distributed per capita but this was changed January 1, 2025.  It is now based on the 
jurisdiction where the item is shipped or delivered. The impact on this revenue will affect future budget 
projections.  Real Estate Transfer Tax revenues are based on the timing of real estate sales and the housing 
market.   Utility tax payments are typically elevated during the warmer summer (electric) and cooler winter 
(gas) months and vary based on weather conditions.  The Cannabis State Excise taxes are below projections.  
These revenues are to be used for public safety initiatives.   
 
Income tax receipts continue to exceed projections.  This has been fueled by the labor market and 
extraordinary corporate income tax collections.  The payment received in January is for December 2025 
collections.  We continue to see higher revenue collections each month.  The local gasoline tax is below what 
has been projected. License and permit revenue includes spring building permit activity.  Vehicle license 
renewals were due July 14th.   Past due notices were sent out to residents who still have not purchased the 
2025 vehicle sticker.  Citations were issued in December to all outstanding non-compliant vehicles.  Revenue 
from Ambulance billings is included in charges for services.  Increases in this revenue source are due to the 
Ground Emergency Medical Transportation (GEMT) reimbursement program that the Village now participates 
in.   
 
Expenditures 
Expenditures are at 61.99% of the budgeted amount. Salaries and benefits, except for overtime, include 
payment for services rendered through the end of the month.  All expenditures except Boards & Commissions 
are closely in line with projections or below projections because there is about a month’s lag between the time 
that goods are received or services are performed, and when the vendor payment is made for the goods or 
services.  E911 expenditures include payments to West Suburban Consolidated Dispatch Center for the Village’s 
contributions through December 2025.  Boards & Commissions include expenditures for Police and Fire 
applicant testing.   Payments made after April 30th for goods received and services performed prior to May 
1st were posted to the prior fiscal year.   
 

WATER AND SEWER FUND 
 

Water and Sewer revenues are slightly above projections.  This is due to water consumption and weather 
conditions.  Overall expenses are in line with projections or below.  There is a one-month lag in payments to 
the City of Chicago for FY 2026 water usage. Debt Service expenses include the May and January payments 
on all debt service.           

 
 
 

Percent
Budget Actual Rec/Exp

Operating Revenues

Permit Fees 29,055$           15,050$           51.80%
Water Sales 3,615,981 2,790,283 77.17%
Sewer Sales 2,172,804 1,658,284 76.32%
Water Penalties 33,000 29,666 89.90%
Miscellaneous 133,456 115,188 86.31%
Grants 750,000 -                  0.00%

Total Operating Revenues 6,734,296$      4,608,471$      68.43%

Operating Expenses
Salaries and Benefits 1,353,112$      1,039,849$      76.85%
Contractual Services 648,189 481,248 74.25%
Water From Chicago 2,066,254 1,391,927        67.36%
Materials and Supplies 78,520 56,474 71.92%
Depreciation/Debt Service 1,394,437 1,019,437 73.11%
Transfer to CERF 117,226 87,919 75.00%

Operating Expenses including Depreciation 5,657,738$      4,076,854$      72.06%
Operating Revenues over Operating Exp 1,076,558$      531,617$         
Capital Improvements (1,257,500)$     (897,630)          71.38%
Total Revenues over Expenses (180,942)$        (366,013)$        

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Net Position
Fiscal Year 2026 through January  31, 2026

2026
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REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES VS. BUDGET – OTHER FUNDS 
 

 

  
 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 

  

 
 

 
JANUARY 2026 FINANCE ACTIVITIES 

 
1. The Finance Director attended the Police and Fire Pension board meetings. 
2. FY 2027 preliminary revenue budgets were entered into Springbrook. 
3. IRS W-2, 1099-Misc and 1099-NEC forms were prepared and distributed.  
4. CIP review meetings were held with departments, and the FY 2027 CIP document was presented 

to the Village Board on January 12, 2026.   
5. Preliminary 2027 budget meetings were held with departments.   
      

Revenues
Fund 2026 2026 % 2026 2026 %

# Fund Budget YTD Actual Rec Budget YTD Actual Exp
03 Motor Fuel Tax 550,830$    438,274$    79.57% 613,630$    242,968$    39.60%$
05 Debt Service Fund 596,551$    305,652$    51.24% 603,060$    602,609$    99.93%
13 Cap Equipmnt Replcmnt 759,078$    629,936$    82.99% 1,193,738$ 715,371$    59.93%
14 Capital Improvement 2,067,531$ 894,863$    43.28% 2,043,862$ 1,397,262$ 68.36%
31 TIF-Madison 939,479$    108,051$    11.50% 377,950$    48,379$      12.80%
32 TIF-North 791,307$    45,764$      5.78% 476,885$    14,926$      3.13%

35 Infrastructure Imp Bond 10,000$      10,978$      109.78% 300,000$    286,568$    95.52%

Expenditures

Cash and IMET
Fund Money Convenience

# Fund Markets Fund Investments Total

1 General 1,156,735$       63,638$      4,512,291$       5,732,664$       
3 Motor Fuel Tax 508,812$          -$              231,900$         740,712$          
5 Debt Service Fund 798$                -$              -$                   798$                
13 Capital Equip Replacemen 1,417,364$       277,518$     3,825,050$       5,519,932$       
14 Capital Improvement 195$                -$              446,463$         446,658$          
31 TIF-Madison Street 2,839,229$       -$              -$                   2,839,229$       
32 TIF- North Avenue 1,711,326$       -$              -$                   1,711,326$       
35 Infrastructure Imp Bond 93,572$            -$              -$                   93,572$            
2 Water & Sewer 2,246,547$       207,275$     975,852$         3,429,674$       

Total 9,974,578$    548,431$ 9,991,556$   20,514,565$  



















































                              Through 01/31/2026
                              Fiscal Year 2026

 Village of River Forest Investments

Market ValuePar ValueCostMaturity DatePurchase DateInterest RateBankIDFun

2024-31 Live Oak Banking 04.100% 12/31/2024 4/6/2026 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $249,136.9501

2021-11 US Treasury 00.770% 4/29/2021 4/30/2026 $500,000.00 $499,511.72 $496,562.5001

2025-11 NorthEast Community Bank 03.968% 8/29/2025 8/27/2026 $240,400.00 $240,400.00 $240,400.0001

2025-01 First Pryority Bank 04.248% 1/9/2025 10/5/2026 $232,500.00 $232,500.00 $232,500.0001

2024-30 John Marshall Bank 04.100% 12/27/2024 1/27/2027 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $249,819.2101

2025-04 Wells Fargo 04.250% 3/5/2025 3/5/2027 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $250,297.2901

2025-22 Bank of China 03.655% 12/19/2025 3/17/2027 $239,100.00 $239,100.00 $239,100.0001

2025-16 Financial Federal Bank 03.750% 10/21/2025 4/14/2027 $236,800.00 $236,800.00 $236,800.0001

2024-20 One Community Bank 03.800% 10/17/2024 5/17/2027 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $249,084.6601

2025-02 1St Financial Bank 04.100% 1/28/2025 7/28/2027 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $250,150.3801

2025-13 KS StateBank 03.756% 9/26/2025 9/27/2027 $232,400.00 $232,400.00 $232,400.0001

2024-16 FFCB 03.670% 10/7/2024 10/7/2027 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $348,852.0001

2025-15 Firstbank 03.700% 10/31/2025 10/29/2027 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $244,701.1001

2024-25 Morgan Stanley Private Bank 03.900% 10/30/2024 11/1/2027 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $245,472.8501

2025-20 American Eagle 03.500% 11/7/2025 3/7/2029 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $246,716.6701

2025-08 FHLB 04.200% 4/23/2025 4/23/2029 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,772.5001

2025-18 FHLB 03.950% 10/7/2025 10/7/2030 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $249,525.0001

$4,512,291.11

2025-17 Gbank 03.689% 10/21/2025 4/14/2027 $237,000.00 $237,000.00 $237,000.0002
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 Village of River Forest Investments

Market ValuePar ValueCostMaturity DatePurchase DateInterest RateBankIDFun

2025-12 Toyota Financial 03.950% 8/21/2025 8/24/2027 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $245,656.6002

2026-01 City National Bank 03.750% 1/30/2026 1/31/2028 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $244,860.3502

2024-17 Texas Exchange 03.700% 10/11/2024 10/11/2028 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $248,335.1702

$975,852.12

2025-14 Farmers and Merchants Union 03.893% 9/5/2025 9/3/2027 $231,900.00 $231,900.00 $231,900.0003

$231,900.00

2021-07 FHLB 00.750% 2/18/2021 3/16/2026 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $99,663.0013

2024-29 Optum Bank 04.200% 12/11/2024 6/11/2026 $244,000.00 $244,000.00 $244,295.2413

2024-24 ESSA Bank 03.850% 10/29/2024 7/29/2026 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $245,068.6013

2024-18 First Keystone 03.700% 10/8/2024 10/8/2026 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $248,853.0913

2024-26 BMW Bank 04.050% 11/15/2024 11/16/2026 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $245,607.6013

2024-28 Bank Hapoalim BM 04.250% 11/25/2024 11/25/2026 $230,300.00 $230,300.00 $230,300.0013

2024-27 Morgan Stanley 04.150% 11/27/2024 11/27/2026 $244,000.00 $244,000.00 $244,719.8013

2025-23 Consumers Credit Union 03.769% 12/18/2025 12/18/2026 $240,800.00 $240,800.00 $240,800.0013

2025-05 Southpoint Bank 04.000% 4/29/2025 4/29/2027 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $249,719.6113

2025-10 State Bank of India 04.106% 6/16/2025 6/16/2027 $244,668.08 $244,000.00 $245,498.8913

2026-02 Cornerstone Bank 03.626% 1/21/2026 7/15/2027 $237,200.00 $237,200.00 $237,200.0013

2024-19 Merrick Bank 03.550% 10/10/2024 4/10/2028 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $247,665.3613

2025-03 FHLB 04.550% 2/12/2025 2/12/2029 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $301,851.0013
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                              Fiscal Year 2026

 Village of River Forest Investments

Market ValuePar ValueCostMaturity DatePurchase DateInterest RateBankIDFun

2025-07 UBS Bank 04.000% 4/23/2025 4/23/2029 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 $250,309.7413

2025-21 Goldman Sachs 03.750% 11/4/2025 11/4/2029 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $243,973.4513

2025-19 FHLB 03.950% 10/7/2025 10/7/2030 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $249,525.0013

$3,825,050.38

2025-06 American Express 04.050% 4/30/2025 4/30/2027 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $245,786.4514

2025-09 FFCB 04.220% 5/23/2025 5/23/2028 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,676.0014

$446,462.45

$9,991,556.06
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Fire Department 2025 Annual Report can be 

found at the below link. 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/vqolbeug

hm16a4mqm0olf/AJnKFv9ZvN9OyInSgzp8

qvs?rlkey=rckzrb33qfqcazlw2o8ywtu5o&st=l

14gfkc8&dl=0 

https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/vqolbeughm16a4mqm0olf/AJnKFv9ZvN9OyInSgzp8qvs?rlkey=rckzrb33qfqcazlw2o8ywtu5o&st=ovm5xe6c&dl=0


   
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: February 23, 2026 
 

TO:  Jessica Spencer, Assistant Village Administrator   
 

FROM: Jack Bielak, Director of Public Works & Engineering 
  Seth Jansen, Assistant to the Director of Public Works 

 

SUBJECT: Resolution – Washington Blvd. Invest In Cook Funding Commitment  
  

 

Issue: Staff is seeking a Resolution of Financial Commitment that states that the Village commits to 
fund the required matching costs when submitting for the Invest in Cook grant funding. 
 

Analysis: Invest In Cook (IIC) funds projects through an annual competitive cycle with the 
application submittal period opening each January. This application submittal cycle closes March 
20th. IIC is a program managed by the Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways 
providing 50% reimbursement for transportation infrastructure projects. The program helps local 
governments and agency partners further their transportation projects by covering some of the cost 
of planning and feasibility studies, engineering, right-of-way acquisition and construction associated 
with transportation improvements and is unique in that engineering costs for projects are eligible for 
the grant program. This year the Village is applying for funding for Phase II (Detailed Engineering) 
for the Washington Corridor Improvement Project. 
 

The proposed project will enhance the safety and usability of the Washington Boulevard corridor. 
The scope of the improvements includes a road diet, bump outs, ADA improvements, improved 
street crossings and other various pedestrian and bicycle improvements from Thatcher Avenue to 
Lathrop Avenue. This 0.6-mile stretch of Washington Boulevard traverses the entire width of the 
Village and connects three separate parks along the corridor. This project will transform Washington 
Boulevard into a reliable asset for commuters, residents, and visitors.  
 

The Village was previously awarded Invest In Cook Grant Funding for Phase I Preliminary 
Engineering, which is currently underway. The most recent estimate for Phase II engineering is 
$160,000 of which the Village will request $80,000 or 50% in Invest in Cook funding. 
 

Recommendation:  Consider a Motion to approve a Resolution of Financial Commitment that states 
the Village commits to provide the necessary support and matching funds in the event that the 
Village receives grant funding through the Invest In Cook Grant program for Phase 2 Engineering of 
the Washington Blvd Pedestrian and Traffic Calming Project. 
 

Attachment: Resolution of Financial Commitment  



 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-____ 

A RESOLUTION PLEDGING FINANCIAL COMMITMENT AND 

SUPPORT FOR THE COOK COUNTY INVEST IN COOK GRANT 

APPLICATION FOR PHASE 2 ENGINEERING FOR THE 

WASHINGTON BLVD. CORRIDOR IPROVEMENT PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the Village of River Forest, located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, desires to participate 

in the construction of traffic calming, bicycle and pedestrian facilities, and crosswalk improvements on 

Washington Boulevard, between Lathrop Avenue and Thatcher Avenue (the "Project"), to complete the 

network in this area and enhance transportation along the Washington Boulevard corridor; and  

WHEREAS, the Village of River Forest has completed a Village Wide Traffic Study, currently completing 

Phase I Engineering and has determined that the Project is consistent with the strategic priorities 

identified in the plan; and  

WHEREAS, the Invest In Cook ("IIC") Program, a Cook County ("County'') grant program managed by the 

Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways ("CCDOTH"), helps local governments and 

agency partners further their transportation projects by covering some of the cost of planning and 

feasibility studies, engineering, right-of-way acquisition and construction associated with transportation 

improvements; and  

WHEREAS, for the 2026 Program Year, IIC funds are administered through the County, at 50% County 

participation and 50% local match, provided the funds are administered on a reimbursement basis; and  

WHEREAS, all applications for IIC grants must include a Resolution of Financial Commitment from a 

sponsoring municipality which has jurisdictional authority over the relevant project area; and  

WHEREAS, the President and the Board of Trustees have considered the Village’s participation in the 

Invest In Cook grant program and determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents 

to enter into the program for the benefit of the projects; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, be it resolved by the Village of River Forest, Cook County, Illinois, 

as follows:  

SECTION 1: The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into, and made part of, this Resolution.  

SECTION 2: The Village of River Forest does hereby commit to participation in the Invest In Cook Program 

and commit to payment of the 50% required local match to complete the design engineering for the 

Project.  

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as 

provided by law. 

IN WITNESS, THEREOF, I have hereto set my hand officially and caused to be affixed the seal of the Village 

of River Forest, this 23rd day of February . 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

 

Catherine Adduci, Village President 

 

APPROVED by me this 23rd day of February 2026. 

 

 

 

Rosa Castellano, Village Clerk 



 

 

 

 

 

PROCLAMATION HONORING LAUREL AND 

DENNIS MCMAHON AS 2026 HEART OF OUR 

VILLAGES AWARD RECIPIENTS 
 

WHEREAS, Laurel and Dennis McMahon were longtime residents of River Forest who not only 
lived at and beautifully restored the William H. Hatch House at 306 Keystone in River Forest, such 
that it was named “Chicago’s Finest Painted Lady” and listed on the National Register of Historic 
Places but also owned and operated McMahon’s Refreshments, a popular local gathering spot at 
7985 Lake St., from 1993 to 1996; and 
 
WHEREAS, Laurel McMahon lobbied for the first comprehensive architectural and historical 
survey and significance rating of every property in River Forest, in addition to leading the four-year 
campaign to pass River Forest’s first-ever Historic Preservation Ordinance, and was then appointed 
the first chair of the village’s Historic Preservation Commission; and 
 
WHEREAS, Laurel McMahon not only chaired the planning committee for the 125th anniversary 
celebration of the incorporation of River Forest, but also served as president of the Historical 
Society of Oak Park and River Forest for two terms, where she played a key role in elevating the 
organization's annual Tale of the Tombstones walking tour into an institution which will celebrate its 
35th anniversary in 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, Laurel McMahon was the driving force behind the South of the Tracks Society, a light-
hearted group that brought neighbors together in activities such as marching in the annual Memorial 
Day Parade; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dennis McMahon served ten years (1995-2005) on the River Forest Plan Commission, 
and became the longest serving member of the River Forest Development Review Board (1997-
2015), including one term as chairman; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, I, CATHERINE ADDUCI, on behalf of the Village of River Forest, we 
express our sincere appreciation to Laurel and Dennis McMahon for their many years of 
community-oriented service and congratulate them on their selection by The Historical Society of 
Oak Park and River Forest as 2026 recipients of the “Heart of Our Villages” award; and 
 
IN WITNESS, THEREOF, I have hereto set my hand officially and caused to be affixed the seal 
of the Village of River Forest, this 23rd day of February 2026. 

 
 

 

Catherine Adduci, Village President 
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